
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Hannah Williams - Council Business Unit  (01443 424062) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i rhithwir gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR SAFONAU yn cael ei gynnal 
ar DYDD GWENER, 27AIN TACHWEDD, 2020 am 10.00 AM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Mercher, 25 Tachwedd 2020 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys 
rhoi gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol â 
gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor.

Nodwch:
1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 

buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Cadarnhau cofnodion o'r cyfarfod a gafodd ei gynnal ar 29 Tachwedd 2020 yn 
rhai cywir.

5 - 8



ADRODDIAD Y SWYDDOG MONITRO 

3. RHAGLEN WAITH Y PWYLLGOR SAFONAU AR GYFER 2020-2021 
Trafod rhaglen waith ddrafft y Pwyllgor ar gyfer Blwyddyn y Cyngor 2020-2021.

9 - 18
4. OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU - 

LLYTHYR AC ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL 2019–20 
Rhoi crynodeb i'r Aelodau o'r materion sy'n ymwneud â'r Cod Ymarfer sydd 
wedi'u hamlinellu yn Llythyr ac Adroddiad Blynyddol yr Ombwdsmon i'r Cyngor 
yma ar gyfer 2019–2020.

19 - 166
5. OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU - 

CRYNODEB O GWYNION 2019-2020 
Crynodeb o gwynion yn erbyn Aelodau o 1 Ebrill 2019 – 31 Mawrth 2020.

167 - 18
[...]
iewed by the Standards 
Committee on an annual basis.  
 

20   Application for Dispensation - County Borough Councillor P. Jarman  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer referred Members to his report, which sought the 
Committee’s endorsement to grant dispensation to County Borough Councillor 
P. Jarman to speak and vote on all matters for the duration and adoption of the 
2019-20 Budget process in her capacity as Leader of the Opposition.  
 
It was explained that County Borough Councillor P. Jarman’s son works in the 
Streetcare Department and lives with her at her home address and therefore, 
Councillor Jarman sought a dispensation to speak and vote on all services 
affected by the Budget. In her application for dispensation, Councillor Jarman 
stated that by virtue of being Leader of the Opposition Group, her participation in 
the Budget process is justified.  
 
The Monitoring Officer continued and advised that one of the grounds for 
granting dispensation is:  
 
“(f) the participation of the Member in the business to which the interest relates is 
justified by the Member’s particular role or expertise”  
 
Following consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED: 
1. To grant County Borough Councillor P.Jarman a dispensation to speak and 

vote on all matters for the duration and adoption of the 2019-20 budget 
process in her capacity as Leader of an Opposition Group;  

2. To acknowledge that Councillor Jarman’s son works in the Streetcare 
Department and lives with her at her home address and she therefore be 
granted dispensation to speak and vote on all services affected by the 2019-
2020 Budget. 

 

 

21   Review of Gifts and Hospitality Policy and associated Register  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer presented the report, which provided the Standards 
Committee with the opportunity to review the declarations made by Elected 
Members in respect of the acceptance and refusal of gifts and hospitality. 
 
Members were referred to the Council’s policy in relation to
[...]
f 
complaints for the year 2018-19 was 282 and for 2019-20, 231. Of those 231 
complaints 135 related to Town and Community Councils, 96 to Local 
Authorities and 0 to National Park authorities. 

3.6 The decrease relates entirely to complaints made against members of Town 
and Community Councils. The Ombudsman has tentatively suggested that 
standards of conduct of members of these bodies may be improving and/or 
local resolution of issues may be taking place with good effect. 

3.7 However Members should note that in January of this year both the Chair and 
I undertook a visit to one of the County Borough’s Community Councils, 
namely Llantwit Fardre, as part of a mediation session due to ongoing issues 
with what the Ombudsman has described as ‘tit for tat’ complaints being made 
by Members. The issues largely related to personality clashes between 
members rather than true Code of Conduct issues albeit one complaint was 
taken forward for investigation but subsequently discontinued. That Council 
was responsible for 18% of the total number of complaints received by the 
Ombudsman concerning Town/Community Councils. I am pleased to report 
however that since that meeting things do appear to have vastly improved. 

3.8 As in previous years the majority of CCCs (49%) related to matters of the 
promotion of equality and respect; 17% related to the failure to disclose or 
register interests; 10% related to integrity; 11% related to accountability and 
openness; 2% related to failure to be objective or act with propriety; 7% 
related to the duty to uphold the law and 3% related to selflessness and 
stewardship. 

3.9 As in previous years therefore the majority of CCCs received during 
2019/2020 related to matters of ‘promotion of equality and respect’ (49%) and 
‘disclosure and registration of interests’ (17%). The Ombudsman is concerned 
these themes continue to dominate with a year on year increase in the 
number of complaints where bullying behaviour is alleged par
[...]
 a 
pseudonym. 

The Ombudsman considered the matters which 
were alleged did not in fact constitute a breach. 
They found it was not uncommon for elected 
members to say things about political opponents 
which others may consider to be rude or 
offensive and it was not the purpose of the Code 
of Conduct to inhibit free speech and the robust 
expression of political differences. 

The contents of the letter were found to amount 
to political comment. The criticism of opposition 
ideas and opinion is considered to be part of 
democratic debate and it is unlikely that such 
comments would ever be considered to be a 
breach of the Code. Furthermore, the 
Ombudsman says that “political” comments are 
not those simply made within council meetings 
and include comments members may generally 
make about their political opponents. Therefore, 
unless the comments are highly offensive or 
outrageous, it is unlikely that the Ombudsman 
will investigate complaints made in this context. 

Therefore the Ombudsman found the comments 
were not offensive or unreasonable and 
therefore no evidence of a breach was provided. 

September 
& October 

2019
(4 x 

complaints 
relating to 

same Cllr & 
incident 

investigated 
by 

Ombudsma
n as part of 

one 
investigation

Llantwit 
Fardre 
Community 
Council 
(Community 
Cllr)

Cllrs complained that Cllr O breached the Code 
of Conduct for members when they made 
several accusations against serving Community 
Cllrs during a Community Council meeting. They 
alleged that Cllr O then shared a written copy of 
their address, in which they accused Community 
Cllrs of bullying the former Clerk of the 
Community Council, with members of the press 
and public present.
 
Any member of a relevant authority must 
observe the Code of Conduct whenever that 
member is acting in their official capacity. 
Members must not disclose confidential 
information or information which could 
reasonably be regarded as confidential unless 
they have consent or
[...]
d found that no further action needed 
to be taken. Given the potential for a conflict of interest to arise, the Member was reminded of the 
need to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in future matters. 

 

Referred to Standards Committee 
 
There are no summaries in relation to this finding.  
 

Referred to Adjudication Panel for Wales 
 
There are no summaries in relation to this finding. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 186



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

27 NOVEMBER 2020

 ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES – RECENT TRIBUNAL DECISIONS

INFORMATION REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To allow Members the opportunity to consider recent decisions made by the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW). 

     
2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended the Committee considers the copies of the recent decisions 
made by the Adjudication Panel for Wales (as appended to the report); and

2.2 Determines whether there are any possible messages or lessons to be learnt 
arising out of those decisions that could be communicated as part of future training 
for Members on the Code of Conduct.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The ethical framework set under Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 
included the establishment of the Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) as an 
independent, judicial body with powers to form tribunals to deal with alleged 
breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct. The operation of the Panel is 
governed by Regulations issued by the Welsh Government. 

 
3.2 The APW issues decision notices following the conclusion of the cases it 

considers and in that respect Members will find copies of the following decisions   
appended to the report:

Appendix 1 - APW001/2018-019/CT  -  Councillor Graham Down
Appendix 2 - APW/002/2018-019/CT -  Councillor Roderick 
Appendix 3 -  APW/001/2019-020/CT - Councillor Aaron Shotton
Appendix 4 - APW/002/2019-020/AT -  Councillor Neil Mc
[...]
 in any business which is prohibited by 
Paragraph 14 is not a failure to comply with the Code if the Member has acted 
in accordance with a dispensation from the prohibition granted by the 
Standards Committee in accordance with regulations.

Tudalen 277

Agendwm 10



3.3 The relevant regulations are the Standards Committee (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001. These regulations set out the 
grounds on which dispensations may be granted.

3.4 County Borough Councillor Pauline Jarman’s son works in the Streetcare 
Department and lives with her at her home address. Councillor Jarman 
therefore seeks a dispensation to speak and vote on all services affected by 
the Budget. In her application for dispensation Councillor Jarman states that 
by virtue of being Leader of an Opposition Group (Plaid Cymru), her 
participation in the Budget process is justified. 

3.5 One of the grounds for granting a dispensation is:-

“(f) the participation of the Member in the business to which the interest 
relates is justified by the Member’s particular role or expertise.”

3.6 It is therefore recommended the Committee consider granting Councillor 
Pauline Jarman a dispensation to speak and vote on all matters for the 
duration and adoption of the 2021-22 Budget process in her capacity as 
Leader of the Opposition.

Tudalen 278



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

27 NOVEMBER 2020

BACKGROUND PAPERS

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION -
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILLOR 

P.JARMAN

Officer to contact: Mr. A.S. Wilkins
Tel: 01443 424105

Freestanding Matter

Tudalen 279



Tudalen 280



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020 - 2021 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

27 NOVEMBER 2020

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION – COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILLOR R. 
BEVAN

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

Author : Mr. Andy Wilkins (Deputy Monitoring Officer) (Tel: 01443 424105)

1. PURPOSE O
[...]
aughter. Reference to 
matters ‘directly affecting his daughter’ in this context means matters which do 
not directly financially advantage or disadvantage, or give other direct benefit 
or dis-benefit to her. 

3.5 Councillor Bevan acknowledges that any dispensation awarded cannot be 
used if the matter under consideration would confer a greater benefit on the 
employed family member than on other tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants 
of the Council’s area, or be such that a member of the public might reasonably 
conclude it would significantly affect his ability to act purely on the merits of 
the case and in the public interest if he were to take part in the discussion. 

3.6 In his application for dispensation Councillor Bevan further states that by 
virtue of being a Cabinet Member his participation in matters relating to the 
Community and Children’s Services Group is justified. 

3.7 Two of the grounds for granting a dispensation are:-

“(d) the nature of the Member’s interest is such that the Member’s 
participation in the business to which the interest relates would not 
damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority’s 
business”; and

“(f)    the participation of the member in the business to which the interest
relates is justified by the member’s particular role or expertise.” 

3.8 It is recommended the Committee consider granting Councillor Robert Bevan 
a dispensation to speak and vote on all matters for relating to the Community 
and Children’s Services Group save for any specific matters that directly 
affect his daughter, who is employed by the Council in the Community and 
Children’s Services Group as the Programme Manager – Assistive 
Technology, with such dispensation being reviewed on an annual basis.

Tudalen 282



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

27 NOVEMBER 2020

BACKGROUND PAPERS

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION -
COU
[...]
ations 2001 (the ‘Regulations). The Regulations 
set out the grounds on which dispensations may be granted.

3.4 County Borough Councillor Michael Powell’s wife works in the Children’s 
Services department as a Contact Worker. Councillor Powell seeks a 
dispensation to speak and vote on all matters relating to the Children’s 
Services department, save for any specific matters that directly affect his wife. 
Reference to matters ‘directly affecting his wife’ in this context means matters 
which do not directly financially advantage or disadvantage, or give other 
direct benefit or dis-benefit to her. In his application Councillor Powell has 
stated his wife is not in a decision making position. 

3.5 Any dispensation awarded cannot be used if the matter under consideration 
would confer a greater benefit on his wife than on other tax payers, ratepayers 
or inhabitants of the Council’s area, or be such that a member of the public 
might reasonably conclude it would significantly affect his ability to act purely 
on the merits of the case and in the public interest if Councillor Powell were to 
take part in the discussion. 

3.6 The ground for granting a dispensation under the aforementioned regulations 
under which Councillor Powell has applied for his dispensation are as follows:

Ground:

(c) the participation of the member in the business to which the interest 
relates is justified by the member's particular role or expertise;

3.7 It is recommended the Committee consider granting Councillor Michael Powell 
a dispensation to speak and vote on all matters relating to the Children’s 
Services department, save for any specific matters that directly affect his wife, 
who is employed by the Council in the Children’s Services department as a 
Contact Worker, with such dispensation being reviewed on an annual basis on 
the ground that the participation of the Member in the business to which the 
interest relates is justified by the Member's particular role or expertise as

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Standards Committee meeting held on Friday, 

27 November 2020 at 10.00 am 

County Borough Councillors - Standards Committee Members in attendance:-

Mr M Jehu MBE
Councillor M Forey Councillor E Webster

Mr D. Bowen Mr R. Butler
Mr J. Thomas

Officers in attendance

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services
Mr P Nicholls, Service Director, Legal Services

1  Chair's Welcome 

The Chair welcomed the attendees to the meeting of the Standards 
Committee and took the opportunity to formally place on record his thanks 
to the former Reserve Independent Member, Mr C. Pallant, who had 
recently resigned from his position on the Committee. On behalf of the 
Committee, the Chair extended best wishes for the future to Mr Pallant.

2  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor R. Butler 
declared the following personal interest in Items 3, 4 and 5 of the agenda 
‘I am a Community Councillor for Llantwit Fardre Community Council, 
which is referenced throughout the three reports. I will not take part in the 
items, nor will I leave the meeting whilst the items are being discussed’.

3  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 29th November 2019 as 
an accurate reflection of the meeting.

In respect of Minute No. 23, which stated that the Standards Conference 
would take place in 2021, the Monitoring Officer informed the Committee 
that given the current climate, the date had not yet been confirmed and 
that he would update Members in the near future.

4  Standards Committee Work Programme 2020-2021 

The Monitoring Officer provided Members with the Standards 
Committee’s Work Programme and the proposed items for consideration 



by the Standards Committee during the Municipal Year 2020-2021.

The Committee were reminded of the Standards Committee’s Terms of 
Reference, which set out the remit of the Committee to monitor, review 
and advise on matters relating to the Ethical code; Members Code of 
Conduct and associated matters of governance and probity.

Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix 2 of the report, where the 
draft Work Programme for the Committee for the Municipal Year 2020-
2021 was detailed. The Work Programme sought to reflect the ongoing 
priorities, standard reports and the frequency of reporting for the 
Committee’s consideration.

The Chair welcomed the Work Programme and acknowledged that the 
Covid-19 pandemic had delayed some of the work intended to be 
considered by the Committee. As such, the Chair felt that it was a true 
reflection of the business needs of the Committee.

One Member was pleased to note that an update on the roll out of Code 
of Conduct Refresher Training was to be considered in March 2021, 
which was considered essential prior to the Election period. 

(Note: Having previously declared an interest (Minute No. 2), Community 
Councillor R. Butler did not participate in this item.)

The Standards Committee RESOLVED:
1. To adopt the Standards Committee Work Programme for the 

2020/2021 Municipal Year.

5  Public Services Ombudsman For Wales - Annual Report and Letter 
2019 - 2020 

The Monitoring Officer provided Members with a summary of matters 
pertaining to standards of conduct of County, Town and Community 
Councillors as set out in the Ombudsman Annual Report and Annual 
Letter to this Council for 2019-2020. 

The Committee were informed that the number of Code of Conduct 
Complaints had decreased by 18% since 2018-2019. Of the 231 Code of 
Conduct complaints received in 2019/20 Municipal Year, 135 were related 
to Town and Community Councils and 96 were related to Local 
Authorities. The officer added that there were no complaints made about 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Councillors during the year.

Members were informed that in January 2020, both the Chair and 
Monitoring Officer undertook a visit to one of the County Borough’s 
Community Councils, namely Llantwit Fadre, as part of a mediation 
session due to ongoing issues with its Members. The Monitoring Officer 
was pleased to note that since the visit, issues, which were largely related 
to personality clashes, appeared to have resolved. 

The Monitoring Officer continued and explained that the majority of Code 



of Conduct Complaints received during 2019/2020 related to matters of 
‘promotion of equality and respect’ (49%) and ‘disclosure and registration 
of interests’ (17%). It was explained that the Ombudsman had raised 
concerns that the above-mentioned themes continue to dominate with a 
year on year increase in the number of complaints where bullying 
behaviour is alleged particularly from Clerks or employees/contractors of 
Local Authorities or Town/Community Councils. As such, the 
Ombudsman had highlighted that training is a key component in 
addressing this particularly with Town/Community Councils. 

Members were informed that the most common outcome of the 
complaints were that they were ‘Closed after initial consideration.’ Of the 
235 complaints in 2019-20, 202 were closed under this outcome. These 
included decisions where there was no ‘prima facie’ evidence of a breach 
of the Code and it was not in the public interest to investigate.

The Monitoring Officer explained that n cases which cannot be concluded 
by the Ombudsman or feature serious breaches of the Code, it is 
necessary for the Ombudsman to refer these matters to a Standards 
Committee or the Adjudication Panel for Wales for consideration. 

One Member referred to the table of complaints received by individual 
Local Authorities on page 161 and was pleased to note that RCT had only 
receive 0.16 complaints per 1000 residents during the year, which could 
partly be down to the improvements made to training. 

A number of Members praised the Chair and Monitoring Officer for their 
intervention at Llantwit Fardre Community Council, which appeared to 
have been effective in preventing escalation. The Chair proposed that, 
when safe to do so, the Standards Committee visit the Community 
Councils in the area to remind them of their expectations, to which 
Committee Members were keen to be included. 

(Note: Having previously declared an interest (Minute No. 2), Community 
Councillor R. Butler did not participate in this item.)

The Chair thanked the officer for the detailed update and the Standards 
Committee RESOLVED:

1. To note the matters relating to Code of Conduct Complaints 
reported in the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’ Annual 
Report and Annual Letter to this Council 2019-2020.

6  Public Services Ombudsman For Wales - Summary of Complaints 
2019-2020 

The Monitoring Officer provided the Standards Committee with a 
summary of complaints made against Members and submitted to the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (the ‘Ombudsman’) for the period 
1st April 2019 – 31st March 2020.

Following Members’ request in the last Municipal Year, contained in a 
table within the report was a  summary of anonymised complaints made 



against Members and submitted to the Ombudsman for the period 1st 
April 2019 – 31st March 2020 for consideration. 

One Member referred to the complaint received on 11th June 2019, 
whereby the Ombudsman considered the matters which were alleged did 
not in fact constitute a breach. They found it was not uncommon for 
Elected Members to say things about political opponents which others 
may consider to be rude or offensive and it was not the purpose of the 
Code of Conduct to inhibit free speech and the robust expression of 
political differences. Discussions ensued and it was noted that there was 
a fine line between direct speech and aggression. Members felt that 
effective, experienced and confident chairing of a meeting was essential 
in addressing passionate debate.

The Chair felt it was beneficial to note the recurring themes of the 
complaints, for the Committee to take on board during their future visits to 
the Community Councils.

(Note: Having previously declared an interest (Minute No. 2), Community 
Councillor R. Butler did not participate in this item.)

The Standards Committee RESOLVED:
1. To note the content of the report.

7  Public Services Ombudsman For Wales - Code of Conduct 
Casebooks 

In his report, the Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with Code of 
Conduct Casebooks (Issues 23) produced by the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales and following consideration thereof, it was 
RESOLVED:

1. To note the information contained within the report.

8  Code of Conduct Refresher Training 

The Monitoring Officer provided the Standards Committee with a verbal 
update Code of Conduct refresher training.

The Monitoring Officer reminded the Committee that the roll out of 
refresher training was endorsed at its last meeting and that an update 
would be provided at a future meeting in relation to attendance at the 
training, together with any relevant feedback received.

The Standards Committee RESOLVED:
1. To note the update.

9  Adjudication Panel for Wales - Recent Tribunal Decisions 

The Monitoring Officer provided the Standards Committee with the report 
to consider recent decisions made by the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
(APW).



The Monitoring Officer explained that the ethical framework set under Part 
III of the Local Government Act 2000 included the establishment of the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) as an independent, judicial body with 
powers to form tribunals to deal with alleged breaches of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members were referred to the appendices of the report, which detailed a 
number of APW decision notices, that had been issued following the 
conclusion of the cases. Of particular interest to the Committee was the 
case detailed at Appendix 4 of the report, which showed the scrutiny of a 
decision made by a Standards Committee.

The Committee thanked the Monitoring Officer for the information before 
them and acknowledged the extensive deliberation of cases by the APW.  
The Committee were in agreement that the approach adopted by the 
APW in formulating its decisions and sanction was beneficial, in light of its 
own role when conducting Code of Conduct Hearings. Although the 
Committee agreed that a consistent and fair approach was needed when 
making decisions at its own Hearings, it was acknowledged that each 
individual case would need to be considered on its own merit and 
therefore, it would be impossible to have fixed framework on sanction 
decisions.

Members noted that should an appellant choose to appeal the decision of 
a Standards Committee, there was the possibility of the APW imposing a 
more stringent sanction. 

The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer for the report and was pleased 
to note that the Standards Committee had never had a decision appealed 
but commented that the examples provided within the report could only 
further strengthen the Committee’s position. The Chair suggested that it 
would be useful for the Monitoring Officer at Cardiff Council to attend a 
future meeting of the Committee to discuss the first-hand experience of a 
Tribunal decision. 

The Standards Committee RESOLVED:
1. To consider the copies of the recent decisions made by the 

Adjudication Panel for Wales (as appended to the report); and
2. To determine whether there are any possible messages or lessons 

to be learnt arising out of those decisions that could be 
communicated as part of future training for Members on the Code 
of Conduct.

10  Adjudication Panel for Wales - Presidential Guidance 

The Monitoring Officer provided the Standards Committee with the report, 
which allowed Members to consider the Presidential Guidance, which had 
been updated and issued by the President of the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales (APW). 

Members were informed that the updated Guidance was not legally 
binding and had been provided to assist monitoring officers, the parties, 



relevant authorities and their members, and the wider public to 
understand their role within Adjudication Panel for Wales (“APW”) 
proceedings. 

The Standards Committee acknowledged that the guidance did not apply 
to proceedings before the Committee’s Hearings Panel, but were pleased 
to note that updated guidance on the disclosure of evidence had been 
issued to assist Monitoring Officers in their duty.

The Standards Committee RESOLVED:
1. To note the updated Presidential Guidance issued by the 

Adjudication Panel for Wales.

11  Dispensation Applications 

The Monitoring Officer outlined the following applications for dispensation 
for the Standards Committee’s endorsement:

1. The Monitoring Officer sought Committee’s endorsement to grant 
dispensation to County Borough Councillor P. Jarman to speak 
and vote on all matters for the duration and adoption of the 2019-
20 Budget process in her capacity as Leader of the Opposition. 

It was explained that County Borough Councillor P. Jarman’s son 
works in the Streetcare Department and lives with her at her home 
address and therefore, Councillor Jarman sought a dispensation to 
speak and vote on all services affected by the Budget. In her 
application for dispensation, Councillor Jarman stated that by virtue 
of being Leader of the Opposition Group, her participation in the 
Budget process is justified. 

The Monitoring Officer continued and advised that one of the 
grounds for granting dispensation was: 

“(f) the participation of the Member in the business to which the 
interest relates is justified by the Member’s particular role or 
expertise” 

2. The Monitoring Officer sought Committee’s endorsement to grant 
dispensation to County Borough Councillor Bevan to speak and 
vote on all matters relating to the Community and Children’s 
Services Group, save for any specific matters that directly affect 
his daughter who is employed by the Council as the Service 
Manager Community and Children’s Services Group as the 
Programme Manager – Assistive Technology, with such 
dispensation being reviewed by the Standards Committee on an 
annual basis.

Members were informed that Councillor Bevan acknowledged that 
any dispensation awarded cannot be used if the matter under 
consideration would confer a greater benefit on the employed 



family member than on other tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants 
of the Council’s area, or be such that a member of the public might 
reasonably conclude it would significantly affect his ability to act 
purely on the merits of the case and in the public interest if he were 
to take part in the discussion. 

In his application for dispensation Councillor Bevan further states 
that by virtue of being a Cabinet Member his participation in 
matters relating to the Community and Children’s Services Group 
is justified. 

The Monitoring Officer continued and advised that two of the 
grounds for granting a dispensation were:-

“(d) the nature of the Member’s interest is such that the Member’s 
participation in the business to which the interest relates 
would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the 
relevant authority’s business”; and

“(f)    the participation of the member in the business to which the 
interest relates is justified by the member’s particular role or 
expertise.” 

3. The Monitoring Officer then sought Committee’s endorsement to 
grant dispensation to County Borough Councillor Michael Powell a 
dispensation to speak and vote on all matters relating to the 
Children’s Services department (within the Community and 
Children’s Group), save for any specific matters that directly affect 
his wife, who is employed by the Council in the Children’s Services 
department as a Contact Worker, with such dispensation being 
reviewed by the Standards Committee on an annual basis.

Members were informed that County Borough Councillor Michael 
Powell’s wife works in the Children’s Services department as a 
Contact Worker. In his application Councillor Powell stated that his 
wife is not in a decision making position. 

The Monitoring Officer explained that any dispensation awarded 
cannot be used if the matter under consideration would confer a 
greater benefit on his wife than on other tax payers, ratepayers or 
inhabitants of the Council’s area, or be such that a member of the 
public might reasonably conclude it would significantly affect his 
ability to act purely on the merits of the case and in the public 
interest if Councillor Powell were to take part in the discussion. 

The Monitoring Officer continued and advised that the ground for 
granting dispensation was: 

(c) the participation of the member in the business to which the 
interest

relates is justified by the member's particular role or expertise;



The Standards Committee RESOLVED:
1. To grant County Borough Councillor Pauline Jarman a 

dispensation to speak and vote on all matters for the duration and 
adoption of the 2021-22 Budget process in her capacity as Leader 
of the Opposition;

2. To grant County Borough Councillor Robert Bevan a dispensation
to speak and vote on all matters relating to the Community and 
Children’s Services Group, save for any specific matters that 
directly affect his daughter, who is employed by the Council in the 
Community and Children’s Services Group as the Programme 
Manager – Assistive Technology, with such dispensation being 
reviewed by the Standards Committee on an annual basis; and

3. To grant a dispensation to County Borough Councillor Michael 
Powell to speak and vote on all matters relating to the Children’s 
Services department (within the Community and Children’s 
Services Group), save for any specific matters that directly affect 
his wife who is employed by the Council in the Children’s Services 
department as a Contact Worker, with such dispensation being 
reviewed on an annual basis by the Standards Committee.

This meeting closed at 11.00 am                                                  M Jehu MBE
Chairman


